9.1 This section sets out the different scenarios we have tested in order to assess

the viability of the notional development of the SEKLGA. Given the indicative

nature of the viability assessment, in accordance with RICS guidance it is

important to consider the impact of sensitivity around chosen assumptions. We

have therefore undertaken sensitivity analyses on the base position appraisal

and also the scenario appraisals, in order to test the impact of changes in key

appraisal inputs on those appraisals.

Base Position Sensitivity Analysis

9.2 As the base position appraisal does not generate sufficient return to reach the

target IRR of 20% we have therefore tested the sensitivity of the appraisal to

changes in private residential sales values and construction costs. Figure 12

therefore shows how a variation + / - 5% in private residential sales values and

construction costs impacts on the IRR of the notional scheme. The full sensitivity

analysis results are shown in the appraisal at Appendix 4.

Figure 12 - Base Position Sensitivity Analysis Results

Phase Base Position
Scenario (IRR)

Sensitivity Upper
Range (IRR) (+5%
Sales / -5% Costs)

Sensitivity Lower
Range (IRR) ( -5% Sales

/ +5% Costs)

1 5.1% 15.8% -5.3%
2 11.7% 26.3% -1.4%

3 11.6% 24.3% -0.2%
4 18.0% 30.5% 6.6%

Merged  10.4% 20.7% 1.0%

9.3 As can be seen the sensitivity analysis undertaken shows that if construction

costs were to decrease by 5% and residential sales values were to increase by

5% on our current assumptions, the overall IRR would increase to 20.7%. This

demonstrates that the base position is in fact potentially capable of being viable.

South East Kings Lynn Growth Area
Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk
Infrastructure Delivery Plan Indicative Viability Assessment

33

Scenario 1 �± High School Costs Funded from Alternative Sources

9.4 The first alternative scenario we have tested is on the assumption that the high

school costs (£10,632,876) which forms part of the section 106 costs are funded

from alternative sources. As a result in this scenario the total section 106 costs

assumed are £66,063,118 rather than £76,695,994 in the base position.

9.5 The results of this scenario are set out in Figure 13 along with a sensitivity

analysis of the results based on varying private residential sales values and

construction costs by + / - 5%.

9.6 Figure 13 - Scenario 1 Appraisal Results and Sensitivity Analysis

Phase Scenario 1 (IRR)
Sensitivity Upper

Rate (IRR) (+5% Sales
/ -5% Costs)

Sensitivity Lower
Rate (IRR) (-5% Sales

/ +5% Costs)

1 7.6% 18.5% -3.1%
2 15.0% 29.9% 1.4%

3 14.4% 27.4% 2.3%
4 20.4% 33.4% 8.5%

Merged  12.7% 23.3% 2.8%

9.7 The results shown in Figure 13, demonstrate that in the Scenario 1, the notional

IDP scheme can be seen to generate an IRR of 12.7% over the whole

development. However the sensitivity analysis undertaken shows that if

construction costs were to decrease by 5% and residential sales values were to

increase by 5% on our current assumptions, the overall IRR would increase to

23.3% This demonstrates that the Scenario 1 is potentially capable of being

viable and generates a greater return than the base position scenario.

Scenario 2 a and 2b  �± Increased  Residential Density

[…]

sensitivity test, an alternative scenario has been assessed to reflect a notional

increase in the residential density of the development across the IDP area,

having regard to the proposed density of 32.5 dwellings per hectare (dph)

presented by Hopkins Homes (in line with their planning application for the site).

9.9 In scenario 2 we have increased the density to 32.5 dph across the site. This

South East Kings Lynn Growth Area
Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk
Infrastructure Delivery Plan Indicative Viability Assessment

34

brings the total number of units to 3988 across the whole IDP area in this

scenario.

9.10 Scenario 2a shows the impact of the increased density on the Base Position

appraisal and Scenario 2b shows the impact of the increased density on the

Scenario 1 appraisal.

9.11 Figures 14 and 15 show the results scenario 2a and 2b, in addition to a

sensitivity analysis based on varying private residential sales values and

construction costs by + / - 5%.

Figure 14 - Scenario 2a Results �± Base Position with Increased Residential

Density

Phase Scenario 2a  (IRR)
Sensitivity Upper
Rate (IRR) (+5%

Sales / -5% Costs)

Sensitivity Lower
Rate (IRR) (-5%

Sales / +5% Costs)

1 10.5% 22.0% -0.7%
2 18.8% 34.8% 4.4%

3 16.1% 29.6% 3.6%
4 23.1% 36.7% 10.7%

Merged  15.1% 26.4% 4.7%

Figure 15 Scenario 2b Results �± Scenario 1 with Increased Residential Density

Phase Scenario 2b  (IRR)
Sensitivity Upper
Rate (IRR) (+5%

Sales / -5% Costs)

Sensitivity Lower
Rate (IRR) (-5%

Sales / +5% Costs)

1 13.3% 25.0% 1.6%

2 22.4% 39.0% 7.4%

3 19.2% 33.3% 6.2%

4 23.1% 36.7% 10.7%

Merged  17.4% 29.3% 6.3%

9.12 The results shown in Figures 14 and 15, show that if the density of

development is increased to 32.5 dph across the IDP area the scenario 2a

generates an IRR of 15.1% and scenario 2b generates an IRR of 17.4%. This

demonstrates that neither scenario reaches the target IRR of 20%. However the

South East Kings Lynn Growth Area
Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk
Infrastructure Delivery Plan Indicative Viability Assessment

35

sensitivity analysis undertaken shows that if construction costs were decrease

by 5% and residential sales values were to increase by 5% on our current

assumptions, the overall IRR in Scenario 2a would increase to 26.4% and to

29.3% in Scenario 2b. This demonstrates that Scenarios 2a and 2b are

potentially capable of being viable and generate a greater return than the Base

Position scenario and Scenario 1.

Scenario 3a and 3b  �± Revised Affordable Housing Tenure Split

9.13 The third alternative scenario we have tested is to change the affordable

housing tenure split from 70 : 30 affordable rented to intermediate in the Base

Position scenario to 50 : 50 affordable rented to intermediate tenure split in line

with an alternative mix required by BCKLWN. We have applied this to the Base

Position scenario and Scenario 1 appraisals in Scenario 3a and 3b respectively.

9.14 The results of this are shown in Figures 16 and 17.

Figure 16 - Scenario 3a Results �± Base Position Scenario with Revised

Affordable Housing Tenure Split

Phase Scenario 4A
(IRR)

Sensitivity Upper
Rate (IRR) (+5%

Sales / -5% Costs)

Sensitivity Lower
Rate (IRR) (-5%

Sales / +5% Costs)

1 5.7% 16.7% -4.8%
2 12.6% 27.5% 0.8%
3 12.4% 25.4% 0.4%
4 18.8% 31.6% 7.2%

Merged  11.1% 21.5% 1.4%

Figure 17 - Scenario 3b  Results �±Scenario  1 with Revised Affordable Housing

Tenure Split

Phase
Scenario 4B

(IRR)

Sensitivity Upper
Rate (IRR) (+5%

Sales / -5% Costs)

Sensitivity Lower
Rate (IRR) (-5%

Sales / +5% Costs)

1 8.3% 19.5% -2.6%
2 16.0% 31.5% 2.0%
3 15.4% 29.0% 2.9%
4 21.1% 34.3% 9.0%

Merged  13.4% 24.3% 3.3%

9.15 The results in Figures 16 and 17, show that if the affordable housing tenure

split is revised to 50:50 social rented/intermediate across the IDP area the

South East Kings Lynn Growth Area
Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk
Infrastructure Delivery Plan Indicative Viability Assessment

36

Scenario 3a generates an IRR of 11.1% and Scenario 3b generates an IRR of

13.4%. This demonstrates that neither scenario reaches the target IRR of 20%.

9.16 However the sensitivity analysis undertaken shows that if construction costs

were decrease by 5% and residential sales values were to increase by 5% on